
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 22nd April, 2013 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
N Taggart 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
T Murray 
E Taylor 
J Illingworth 
 

J Bentley 
 

C Fox 
R Wood 
 

J Elliott 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 19TH MARCH 2013 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
March 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CALDERDALE SHARED SERVICES 
AGREEMENT 
 

To receive a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services providing members of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee with an update 
on progress and the assurance that the shared 
services agreement with Calderdale is operating as 
intended. 

 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

  BUSINESS CONTINUITY MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR LCC'S MOST CRITICAL 
SERVICES. 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing assurance on the adequacy of business 
continuity management arrangements for LCC’s 
most critical services. 
 

17 - 
22 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL INFORMATION SECURITY REPORT 
 

To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
providing the Committee with an annual report on 
the steps being taken to improve Leeds City 
Council’s information security in order to provide 
assurance for the annual governance statement.
  

 
 

23 - 
32 

10   
 

  CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS 
FRAMEWORK 
 

To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing an update for the Committee as to how 
the revised framework has operated since April 
2012. The report also sets out proposals for further 
changes to the process which will give Directors 
more responsibility and accountability for decision 
making on capital schemes.  

 
 

33 - 
38 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
on the work programme. 
 

39 - 
44 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  T Murray  in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, C Fox, G Hussain, 
R Wood, E Taylor, J Illingworth, J Bentley 
and T Leadley (as substitute for J Elliot) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors P Grahame and J Elliott 
 

 
 
 

39 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

40 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

41 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

42 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

43 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Elliot. Councillor T 
Leadley was in attendance as substitute. Apologies were also received from 
Councillor P Grahame. 
 

44 Minutes - 9th November 2012  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

45 Internal Audit Quarterly Report  
 

The Principal Audit Manager presented a report of the Director of Resources. 
The report provided a summary of Internal Audit Activity for the period 
October 2012 and January 2013 highlighting the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

 
Members sought assurances around the financial management arrangements 
in place in Leeds Schools, particularly the extent to which independent and 
objective Internal Audit opinion is provided to Governing Bodies on how those 
arrangements are complied with.   
 
The Principal Audit Manager confirmed that those schools outside of the 
control of the LEA had discretion as to whether to engage Internal Audit to 
provide those assurances. It was confirmed to the committee that all non LEA 
schools and LEA schools have been contacted by Internal Audit (by letter) to 
offer this support, but that uptake had been limited.  Members were 
concerned as to the lack of comprehensive audit coverage and asked that 
contact be made with other near neighbour and core cities authorities to 
understand whether similar concerns were held by those authorities and what, 
if any, steps they have taken. 
 
Members also noted the further information in respect of procurement cards.  
Members noted that the numbers of cards issued were reducing in number 
and received assurances about the procedures in place to stop cards being 
misused. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by 

the report; 
(b) request that the Head of Internal Audit makes contact with other near 

neighbour and core cities authorities in respect of audit coverage  
provided to schools leaving the control of the LEA. 

 
46 Annual Audit Plan  
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Financial Management) presented a report of 
the Director of Resources. The report presented the Committee with the 
Annual Audit Plan for the 2012/13 Accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion. 
 
Heather Garrett , representing KPMG, was in attendance to answer Member 
questions. 
 
The principal concern of Members related to the disclosure in the audit plan 
that some of the audit work necessary to deliver the plan may be completed 
outside of the UK, in India.  
 
Members sought assurances in respect of: 
 

• The security of the Council’s data being audited in India; 
• The details of tasks undertaken by staff in the India
[...]
 
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
Members requested that a report be submitted to the Committee looking at 
the processes and risks relating to the re-organisation of ALMOS. 
 
Also requested was information on contingency plans that are in place when a 
building is forced to shut on an emergency basis. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the forthcoming reports; 
(b) receive a report detailing the processes and risks relating to the re-

organisation of ALMOS; and 
(c) request that information relating to the contingency plans that are in 

place when a building is forced to shut on an emergency basis be 
reported as part of the forthcoming business continuity report due to be 
submitted to the April meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of Director of Adult Social Services 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 22nd April 2013 

Subject: Update - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology Requirements 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:   

 

Summary of main issues  

1 This is the second report presented to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, regarding the shared service partnership with Calderdale. A previous 
report was presented on 28th September 2012, at the request of the Executive 
Board, and members of the committee requested that an update be provided six 
months from this date. 

2 A general update on progress is also due to be considered by the Executive 
Board on 
[...]
l directorates to meet the statutory duties required of the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004.  

6.2 The Committee to note this report for information and receive an annual update 
detailing progress and achievements in 2014. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 22



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance)  

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 22nd April 2013 

Subject: Annual Information Governance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report provides a summary brief of work being undertaken to ensure the Council is 
in the best position to mitigate against the threat of future information security 
breaches. 
 

2. The report outlines progress being made in delivering information governance training 
across the organisation, together with information about resource and capacity to 
deliver information governance initiatives across the organisation. 

 
 

3. The report provides an overview of the Information Commissioner’s decision to issue a 
monetary penalty notice and undertaking on the council in December 2012. 
 

4. The report details progress made by IT Services to implement a range of technologies 
to improve security across the Council. 

 
5. This report provides Committee Members with assurances about the on-going work 

across the council to mitigate against the risk of future information security incidents, 
although it should be noted that this will not provide the council with a guarantee of 
security breaches not happening in the future. The conclusion of this report, identifies 
that whilst the range of information technologies deployed across the council’s IT 
estate over the last five years provides Committee with relatively good assurance about 
protecting electronic information assets against cyber attack and security mishaps, on-
going work is required to improve information handling practice across the council to 

 
Report author:  Andrew Nutting 
and Terry Booth 

Tel:  07891 276168 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



 

 

reduce the risk to hardcopy information. This report outlines measures being 
introduced to improve all types of information handling, including a strategy for training 
staff on information governance matters. 

 
 

Recommendations 

6. Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to consider the contents of this 
report and the assurances provided as to the Council’s approach to information 
security. 
 

Page 24



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with an annual report on 
the steps being taken to improve Leeds City Council’s information security in 
order to provide assurance for the annual governance statement. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Leeds City Council recognises the need to protect its information assets from both 
accidental and malicious loss and damage. Information security is taken very 
seriously by the council and this is evidence by the on-going work to improve the 
security of our information as outlined in this report. 

2.2 The report provides Committee Members with an update on the more strategic 
and cross-council activity on-going to provide assurance on our approach to 
information security. In this regard it covers actions taken to address the policy 
framework and develop
[...]
n and the development of a checklist to support the capital decision 
making process. 

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to note: 

• the impact of the changes made to the Capital Approvals process in April 
2012 

• the structural improvements that have been made. 
6. Members are asked for comments on the new additional proposed changes   

 Report author: Maureen Taylor  

Tel:  74234 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 On 23rd January 2012, Corporate Governance and Audit Committee considered 
some proposed changes to the capital programme approvals framework which 
were consequently introduced in April 2012. This report provides an update for the 
Committee as to how the revised framework has operated since then.  

1.2 The report also sets out proposals for further changes to the process which will 
give Directors more responsibility and accountability for decision making on 
capital schemes.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The capital approvals framework is made up of a number of stages which are 
designed to ensure that: 

 

• Authorisation is given before schemes are injected into the capital programme 

• The Council’s own resources are prioritised and controlled 

• The Director of Resources has assurance that resources are available to 
finance schemes 

• Authority to progress a scheme is sought at the appropriate stage of its 
development 

• The relevant checks have been made before tenders are invited on a scheme 
 

2.2 The capital approvals framework sets different approval requirements and limits 
depending on the nature and value of the capital scheme. Schemes are 
classified depending on the nature of the works.   

2.3 Within the current financial constraints, staffing numbers within the Council are 
reducing leading to a reduction in capacity across service areas.  There is a wish 
to remove unnecessary duplication and bureaucracy to ensure that staff can be 
as effective and productive as possible.  The approvals framework was reviewed 
and amended in 2012 to streamline the process but also to improve 
accountability whilst maintaining an adequate level of control and assurance 
regarding capital expenditure.  

3 Changes Implemented in April 2012 

3.1 The changes made to the approvals process are set out below together with 
comments on how the changes have operated during the last year. 

3.2 Authority to Spend – The process was changed to allow Service Directors to give 
Authority to Spend on capital schemes up to £500k, the limit previously given to 
the Director of Resources. In order to ensure that resources are available for 
schemes, the Director of Resources is now a mandatory consultee and is required 
to sign off “funding approval” prior to a Service Director taking the Authority to 
Spend decision. 

3.3 This new process was introduced in April 2012.  During the last year 46 approvals 
were given by Service Directors that would previously have been given by the 

Page 34



 

 

Director of Resources. No issues have arisen as a result of Service Directors 
taking these decisions. 

3.4 Increased delegation for injections for corporate resources – the delegated 
limit for the Director of Resources to make an injection to the capital programme, 
funded by the Council, was increased from £100k to £250k.  During the review 
period no approvals were given.  

3.5 Injections to the capital programme funded by borrowing – the process was 
changed to allow the Director of Resources to approve injections to the capital 
programme funded by borrowing, up to £500k, for the following types of schemes: 

• Vehicle and equipment replacement 

• Demolition of property 

• Asbestos removal and other health and safety works 

• Energy Efficiency projects (where capital investment is funded by 
savings on energy costs) 

• Any other spend to save/operate where a business case has been 
approved 

3.6 Since April 2012 two approvals have been given which fall into these categories.  
This increased delegation has allowed a more streamlined process for enable 
these schemes to progress, thereby minimising delay.  

3.7 Increased delegation for injection of ringfenced grants – the delegated limit of 
£100k for Directors to inject ringfenced grants to the capital programme was 
removed giving Directors full delegation.  During the review period this delegation 
was used 13 times by Directors No issues have arisen as a result of Service 
Directors taking these decisions. 

3.8 Full delegation to directors for authority to tender – for schemes exceeding 
£500k, authority to tender was previously approved by the Director of Resources.  
Full delegation was given to Service Directors from April 2012. During the review 
period up to December 2012, 56 tenders were sought that would previously have 
needed the approval of the Director of Resources.   

4. Proposed changes for 2013 

4.1 Since the changes were made to the approvals process in 2012, two key changes 
have occurred; firstly, a new approach to the way the capital programme is 
financed and presented has been introduced and secondly changes in how capital 
programme management staff are organised. 

4.2 New approach to presenting capital programme resources - The capital 
programme has always included a level of overprogramming (in the form of 
anticipated capital programme slippage) whilst the Treasury Management 
statement also includes overprogramming in the form of use of reserves and 

Page 35



 

 

balances.  As far as the Council is concerned, the cost of the capital programme 
ends up in the revenue budget as debt costs and therefore it is the management 
of debt costs that is the key financial control.    

4.3 In preparing the February 2013 capital programme and debt costs, 
overprogramming has been eliminated from the capital resources statement by 
introducing additional borrowing.  The capital programme is fully funded and all 
overprogramming is now held on the Treasury Management statement.  
Monitoring, checking and review of the capital programme is in place to ensure 
that the capital programme remains affordable.   

4.4 Capital Programme Management Arrangements - Previously, capital 
programme staff based within Service Directorates were supporting services in 
the delivery of their capital programmes.  The corporate capital team within the 
Financial Development division of Resources Directorate carried out a checking, 
compliance and advisory role.  With the reduction in capital resources available 
generally, the opportunity was taken to review the way the capital programme is 
managed.   

4.5 With a view to standardising the service provided, sharing best practice and 
harnessing staffing capacity, all capital programme management staff have been 
brought together within the Financial Development division of the Resources 
Directorate.  A standard approach to supporting the delivery of capital 
programmes has been introduced which focusses on ensuring accuracy of 
financial information. By involving capital programme staff at an earlier stage in 
the reporting process, the corporate capital team checking role on financial 
information in capital reports can be reduced.   

4.6 The changes referred to above have allowed a further review of the capital 
approvals procedures to take place with a view to reducing the corporate capital 
team checking and compliance role.  The proposals are set out below. 

4.7 Funding Approval – This financial check was introduced in April 2012 at the 
same time as increased delegated authority was given to Directors to approve 
Authority to Spend.  It was introduced to ensure control of the overall capital 
programme funding and is carried out on all schemes regardless of value.  The 
check makes sure the funding is in place before an Authority to Spend decision is 
taken.  On the basis that all schemes are now funded, it is proposed that this 
check will only remain for reports being scheduled for Executive Board, to ensure 
that Executive Board reports are accurate. For ATS decisions on Category A 
schemes up to £500k and all Category B schemes Directors will be accountable 
for decisions and for seeking the appropriate professional advice (Financial, 
Legal, Procurement etc.)  The Directorate capital programme teams will support 
this process where required to ensure financial information in delegated decision 
reports is correct. 

4.8 Chief Officer Approval (COA) – All schemes currently require a COA before a 
contract can be awarded.  This acts as the final affordability check and is the 
stage at which a scheme moves from being contractually uncommitted to 
committed.  On the basis that the capital programme is fully funded and that 
Directors have sought the professional advice they need, it is proposed to remove 

Page 36



 

 

this process entirely, giving Directors full accountability for the award of capital 
contracts.  In doing this it is imperative that the capital programme system is kept 
up to date on the status of schemes so that capital programme monitoring and the 
Council’s financial accounts are accurate.   In order to do this, other existing 
governance reporting arrangements will be used to supply the necessary 
information instead of the COA.     

4.9 As well as making financial checks on schemes, the corporate capital team could 
also pick up other capital scheme or governance issues which may need further 
consideration.  To ensure these aspects continue to be addressed sufficiently, a 
decision making checklist is being developed to support Directors in their decision 
making role. 

4.10 The proposed changes do not impact on members existing roles in the decision 
making process, rather the changes will provide greater clarity for Members on 
formal decision points, thereby providing greater consistency in terms of pre-
notification of key decisions and recording of significant operational decisions.  
This will b
[...]
cess to information issues.   

5.6 Risk Management 

5.6.1 As all capital schemes are now funded within the capital programme, there is no 
risk that the programme will be unaffordable.  Mechanisms are in place to control 
new injections to the capital programme which are funded by borrowing.  The 
source of funding for borrowing costs needs to be identified within the revenue 
budget when a new scheme is proposed. 

5.6.2 Support will be provided to Directorates by the capital programme team to ensure 
they have the necessary information to take decisions on capital schemes.  

6 Conclusions 

6.1 Changes to the way capital overprogramming is managed and changes to the 
organisation of capital programme staff have provided the opportunity to review 
the capital approvals process. 

6.2 Changes proposed in this report will enable the capital programme to be delivered 
within a streamlined governance framework and will make clear where 
accountability for decisions rests.  

7 Recommendations 

7.3 Members are asked to note: 

• the impact of the changes made to the Capital Approvals process in April 
2012  

• the structural improvements that have been made. 

7.4 Members are asked for comments on the new additional proposed changes   

8 Background documents1  

8.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 38



 

 

Report of Director of Resources 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 22nd April 2013 

Subject: Work Programme 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidenti

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 22nd April, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Murray in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, J Elliott, T Hanley, 
E Taylor, J Illingworth and J Bentley 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors G Hussain 
 

 
 
 

53 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
54 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
55 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
56 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
57 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Hussain. 
58 Minutes - 19th March 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

59 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 46 Annual Audit Plan 
 
The Committee were informed that the Audit Commission had reduced last 
year’s audit fee by £27,200 and had now returned this to the Council. A 
similar rebate will be made for the 2013/14 audit. 
 
Members re-iterated their feelings that it was a key priority to ensure that 
young people in Leeds are given every opportunity to take up employment 
and that outsourcing of KPMG work to India had an impact on this priority. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved that arrangements be made for the 
outcome of the Chair’s discussions with KPMG representative’s (on Thursday 
25th April 2013) to be relayed to the next meeting of the Committee. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

 
60 Calderdale Shared Services Agreement  
 

The Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) presented a report of the Director 
of Adult Social Services providing the Committee with both an update on 
progress and an assurance that the shared services agreement with 
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council is operating as intended. It was 
confirmed to the Committee that implementation would take place in April 
2014. 
 
The Senior Project Manager (ICT Services) was also in attendance to answer 
questions from Members. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail. Specific discussion took place the 
matching of data contained in the current system with fields within the new 
one, the timely transfer of that data, and the testing that would take of data 
before the implementation date. Officers present confirmed that this work is 
included in the project plan and is on track to be completed before the 
implementation date. 
 
Security of the data being migrated was also considered by the Committee. 
Members sought and received assurance that this was being implemented 
carefully and in accordance with proper practices associated with this type of 
project. 
 
 
Members also wished to know whether all the recommendations following the 
Call In of the Executive Board decision had been implemented and whether 
Leeds would receive the same service that Calderdale receives. Officers 
confirmed that recommendations had been implemented and that as part of 
the Service Level Agreement in place between Leeds and Calderdale, Leeds 
will receive the same service and same level of technical support. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) Note the contents of the report; and 
(b) Receive a further update report in 3 months time. 

61 Business Continuity Management Arrangements for LCC's Most Critical 
Services.  

 
 
The Business Continuity Programme Manager presented a report of the 
Director of Resources. The report provided the Committee with assurance on 
the adequacy of business continuity management arrangements for the 
Council’s most critical services. 
 
Members confirmed with the officer present that test runs of potential major 
disasters are completed. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

Members were concerned that there are a number of services deemed 
business critical which do not currently have Business Continuity Plans in 
place.  The committee asked that these concerns be escalated to the Director 
of Resources. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note that the  business continuity management arrangements that are 
currently in place to meet the statutory duties required of the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004;  

(b) Request a further report to the next meeting of the Committee to 
provide an update on the progress made in completing the outstanding 
Business Continuity Plans; 

(c) Note the information and receive an annual update detailing progress 
and achievements in 2014; and 

(d) Request that the Chief Officer (Audit & Risk) relay the Committees 
concerns about Business Continuity Plans currently not all being in 
place for business critical services to the Director of Resources. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

62 Annual Information Security Report  
 

The Chief Officer (Intelligence and Performance) presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance). The report 
was the annual report on the steps being taken to improve the Council’s 
information security in order to provide assurance for the annual governance 
statement. 
 
The Executive Officer (Information Governance) and the Assistant Solutions 
Architect (ICT Services) were also in attendance to help answer questions 
from Members. 
 
Members commented that security measures in place often make it difficult to 
perform simple IT tasks, specifically in terms of access to equipment and 
transferring legitimate information. Members were informed that the 
Government Protective Marking Scheme was intended to be adopted and that 
this would automatically label documents and make sharing sensitive 
information with citizens and other agencies less onerous. 
 
Members also highlighted the difficulties of information of public interest that is 
subject to copyright and, which, as a consequence, may not be freely 
circulated in the public domain. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.  

63 Capital Programme Approvals Framework  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

 
The Chief Officer (Financial Development) presented a report of the Director 
of Resources. The report provided the Committee with an update following 
changes to the capital programme approvals frameworks which were 
introduced in April 2012. The report also proposed further changes to the 
Capital Programme Approvals Framework 
 
In summary the changes in 2012 included: 

• Directors to be allowed to give authority to Spend on Capital schemes 
up to £500k; 

• The delegated limit for the Director of Resources to make an injection 
to the capital programme, funded by the Council, was increased from 
£100k to £250k; 

• Injections to the capital programme funded by borrowing – the process 
was changed to allow the Director of Resources to approve injections 
to the capital programme funded by borrowing, up to £500k, for the 
following types of schemes: 
1. Vehicle and equipment replacement; 
2. Demolition of property; 
3. Asbestos removal and other health and safety works; 
4. Energy Efficiency projects (where capital investment is funded by 

savings on energy costs); and 
5. Any other spend to save/operate where a business case has been 

approved. 

• the delegated limit of £100k for Directors to inject ring fenced grants to 
the capital programme was removed giving Directors full delegation; 
and 

• for schemes exceeding £500k, authority to tender was previously 
approved by the Director of Resources.  Full delegation was given to 
Service Directors from April 2012. 
 

In summary the proposed changes for 2013 included: 

• a new approach to presenting capital programme resources; 

• All capital programme management staff to be brought together within 
the Financial Development division of the Resources Directorate; 

• Funding approval checks will only remain for reports being scheduled 
for Executive Board, to ensure that Executive Board reports are 
accurate; and 

• Chief Officer Approval to be removed, considering that Director have 
sought the professional advice they need and are fully accountable for 
the award of capital contracts. 
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Financial Development) was in attendance to 
help answer Members’ questions. 
 
Members discussed how the new process fits in with the ‘Calling In’ of 
decisions. Further Members considered it important that Members be made 
aware of decisions being taken at the earliest opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

 
(a) Note the impact of the changes made to the Capital Approvals process 

in April 2012 which were detailed within the report; 
(b) Note the structural improvements which have been made; and 
(c) Support the new changes to the process as set out in the report. 

 
64 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the forthcoming reports. 
 
 


